to three months to consider whether to approve such a change in control. A controller or proposed controller should
take this period into account when deciding when to give their notification. A ‘‘controller’’ in the context of Canaccord
Capital (Europe) Limited is a person who (along with his or her associates) holds 10% or more of the shares in the
Company or is able to exercise significant influence over the management of the Company through his or her
shareholding in the Company.

These restrictions on the ownership and transfer of the Common Shares may have an effect on the marketability
and liquidity of the Common Shares. See ‘‘Risk Factors’’.

61

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth, to the best of the knowledge of the directors and senior officers of the Company, as
of the date of this prospectus, the only persons or companies who beneficially own, directly or indirectly, or exercise
control or direction over, more than 10% of the issued and outstanding Common Shares and the Selling Shareholders
participating in the secondary offering.

Number of
Ownership After theCommon Shares

Offering and ExerciseNumber of to be Sold on
Ownership Before the Ownership After the of Over-AllotmentCommon Exercise of

Offering(1) Offering(1)(2) Option(1)(3)
Shares to Over-Allotment

Shareholder Shares Percentage be Sold(2) Shares Percentage Option(3) Shares Percentage

The Manufacturers
Life Insurance
Company(4)(6)  7,687,557 19.56% 1,659,188 6,028,369 13.07% 841,275 5,187,094 11.24%

Peter Brown * 2,318,926 5.90% 115,947 2,202,979 4.78% 57,974 2,145,005 4.65%
Michael Greenwood 1,800,045 4.58% 90,003 1,710,042 3.71% 45,002 1,665,040 3.61%
Dennis Burdett* 1,296,579 3.30% 64,829 1,231,750 2.67% 32,415 1,199,335 2.60%
James Pattison * 637,566 1.62% 31,879 605,687 1.31% 15,940 589,747 1.28%
Other Selling

Shareholders as a
group(5)(6) * 19,298,976 49.11% 964,984 18,333,992 39.74% 470,809 17,863,183 38.72%

(1) The percentage is the percentage of the issued and outstanding Common Shares of the Company.

(2) Before giving effect to the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option.

(3) After giving effect to the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option and assuming it is exercised in full.

(4) A subsidiary of Manulife.

(5) A total of 91 employees none of whom are directors or officers of the Company.

(6) The securities exchanged in the Reorganization for the Common Shares being sold by Manulife were all purchased by Manulife on July 10,
2002. Of the Common Shares being sold by ‘‘Other Selling Shareholders’’, the equivalent of 65,953 Common Shares were purchased on